share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding
shares of our common stock.

As of June 30, 2013, our pro forma net tangible book value was approximately $43.6 million, or $4.19 per share of our common stock after
giving effect to the Formation Transactions but prior to this offering. As a result of the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering at an
assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, the
receipt by us of the net proceeds from this offering and the deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 would have been approximately $157.8 million, or $8.13 per
share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $3.94 per share
of our common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $5.87 per share
of our common stock, or approximately 41.9%, to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution to purchasers in this offering on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $14.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013(1)   $4.19
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in this offering   3.94

Pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after offering   8.13

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to purchasers in this offering   $ 5.87

(1) The numerator for the calculation of the pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2013 of $43.6 million (assuming an initial

public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) is the pro
forma LGI Homes, Inc. equity of $167.3 million, less the net offering proceeds of $114.2 million and the goodwill and other intangibles of $9.5
million. The denominator of 10,413,449 shares includes the 1,000 issued and outstanding shares of LGI Homes, Inc. and the shares to be
issued to existing owners in connection with the Formation Transactions.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information is included for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to reflect our results of
operations or financial position that would have occurred had the Formation Transactions been consummated during the periods presented, and
this offering would have been completed as of June 30, 2013, or to project our results of operations or financial position for any future period. The
unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus captioned “Use of Proceeds,”
“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” the audited and unaudited combined
financial statements of our predecessor, LGI Homes Group (Predecessor), and related notes, and the audited and unaudited financial statements
of the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

53

Table of Contents

LGI HOMES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013
(in thousands)

LGI Homes Group

(Predecessor)
LGI/GTIS Joint

Ventures(1)   Adjustments
LGI Homes, Inc.

Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,205   $ 4,643   $ 74,964   (a)(b)(i)  $ 94,812
Accounts receivable   2,718   1,690   —   4,408
Accounts receivable, related parties   885   174   (1,025)   (g)   34
Real estate inventory   49,191   33,744   7,224   (c)   90,159
Pre-acquisition costs and deposits   3,060   —   —   3,060
Investments in subsidiaries   5,326   —   (5,326)   (g)   —
Property and equipment, net   874   139   —   1,013
Goodwill and other intangible assets   —   —   9,481   (d)(e)   9,481
Other assets   2,544   179   (814)   (a)   1,909

Total assets  $ 79,803   $ 40,569   $ 84,504   $ 204,876

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable  $ 6,312   $ 3,333   $ —   $ 9,645
Accounts payable, related parties   42   983   (1,025)   (g)   —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   3,107   747   (700)   (j)   3,154
Deferred tax liabilities, net   —   —   1,738   (h)   1,738
Notes payable   23,065   —   —   23,065

Total liabilities   32,526   5,063   13   37,602

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Equity:
Common stock   —   —   194   (i)   194
Additional paid in capital   —   —   163,283   (i)   163,283
Predecessor owners’ equity   32,114   35,506   (67,620)   (i)   —
Retained earnings   —   —   3,797   (f)(h)   3,797

Total owners’ equity   32,114   35,506   99,654   167,274
Non-controlling interest   15,163   —   (15,163)   (i)   —

Total equity   47,277   35,506   84,491   167,274

Total liabilities and equity  $ 79,803   $ 40,569   $ 84,504   $ 204,876

(1) This column is a combination of the financial statements of LGI—GTIS Holdings, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings II, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings III, LLC and LGI—GTIS Holdings IV, LLC,

each of which is presented in separate financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

54

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(a) Reflects adjustments to cash for the proceeds from this offering of $126.0 million assuming the issuance of 9,000,000 shares of our common
stock at a price of $14.00 per share (which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), net of

[…]

expense as part of a performance based cash bonus plan through June 30, 2013 through the issuance of 50,000 restricted stock units of
equal value (assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus). Additional management and executive bonuses to be earned from July 1, 2013 through the closing date of this offering
under our existing performance based cash bonus plan of approximately $0.5 million will be settled through the issuance of approximately
35,700 restricted stock units of equal value (assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) in connection with this offering. The restricted stock units will vest on the one year
anniversary of the grant and will be settled in shares of our common stock.

58

Table of Contents

LGI HOMES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

LGI Homes Group

(Predecessor)
LGI/GTIS Joint

Ventures(1)   Adjustments
LGI Homes, Inc.

Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Home sales  $ 57,998   $ 37,971   $ —   $ 95,969
Management and warranty fees   1,302   —   (1,302)  (c)   —

Total revenues   59,300   37,971   (1,302)   95,969

Cost of sales   42,142   27,390   (67)  (c)   69,465
Selling expenses   5,493   3,671   —   9,164
General and administrative

  5,026   2,049   (1,002)

(b)
(c)
(d)  6,073

Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   (944)   —   944   (a)  —

Operating income   7,583   4,861   (1,177)   11,267

Interest expense   (6)   —   —   (6)
Other income, net   22   62   —   84

Net income before income taxes   7,599   4,923   (1,177)   11,345
Income taxes   136   96   3,744   (e)  3,976

Net income   7,463   4,827   (4,921)   7,369
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (146)   —   146   (f)   —

Net income attributable to owners  $ 7,609   $ 4,827   $ (5,067)   $ 7,369

Pro forma net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.38(g)
Diluted   $ 0.38(g)

Pro forma weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   19,479(g)
Diluted   19,490(g)

1) This column is a combination of the financial statements of LGI—GTIS Holdings, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings II, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings III, LLC and LGI—GTIS Holdings IV, LLC,

each of which is presented in separate financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
The following pro forma adjustments reflect the GTIS Transaction and the LGI Transaction as if they had been completed as of January 1, 2012.

[…]

The computation of the pro forma basic net income per share is based on the number of common shares outstanding after giving effect for
the issuance of 19,412,449 shares of common stock (assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the midpoint of
the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) pursuant to (i) the LGI Transaction, (ii) the GTIS Transaction and (iii) this
offering as if these issuances had occurred on January 1, 2012.

The computation of the pro forma diluted net income per share also takes into account the number of common stock equivalents outstanding
determined using the treasury stock method for the 35,714 unvested restricted stock units (assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00
per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) awarded to employees and non-employee
directors and in settlement of management and executive bonuses, as if these grants had occurred on January 1, 2012.

61

Table of Contents

LGI HOMES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share data)

LGI Homes Group

(Predecessor)
LGI/GTIS Joint

Ventures(1)   Adjustments
LGI Homes, Inc.

Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Home sales  $ 73,820   $ 69,558   $ —   $ 143,378
Management and warranty fees   2,401   —   (2,401)  (c)   —

Total revenues   76,221   69,558   (2,401)   143,378

Cost of sales   54,531   49,830   (132)  (c)   104,229
Selling expenses   7,269   6,101   —   13,370
General and administrative   6,096   3,305   (1,752)  (b)(c)(d)   7,649
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   (1,526)   —   1,526   (a)   —

Operating income   9,851   10,322   (2,043)   18,130

Interest expense   (1)   —   —   (1)
Other income, net   173   42   —   215

Net income before income taxes   10,023   10,364   (2,043)   18,344
Income taxes   155   187   6,053   (e)   6,395

Net income   9,868   10,177   (8,096)   11,949
Income attributable to non-controlling interests   163   —   —   163

Net income attributable to owners  $ 9,705   $ 10,177   $ (8,096)   $ 11,786

Pro forma net income per share
Basic   $ 0.61   (f)
Diluted   0.61   (f)

Pro forma weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   19,413   (f)
Diluted   19,470   (f)

(1) This column is a combination of the financial statements of LGI—GTIS Holdings, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings II, LLC, LGI—GTIS Holdings III, LLC and LGI—GTIS Holdings IV, LLC,

each of which is presented in separate financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for Year Ended December 31, 2012

[…]

by also managing the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures. We averaged seven active communities during 2012, including six new communities with first
home closing in 2012. One of the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures entered the Tampa market in 2012 and we entered the Atlanta and Orlando markets in
2013.

On a pro forma basis, our average selling price per home closed during 2012 was $135,008, while the average selling price per home closed
during the first six months of 2013 was $144,532.

On a pro forma basis, our real estate inventory as of June 30, 2013 was $90.2 million, consisting of 213 completed homes and 380 homes in
progress in 18 active communities. We expect to have 24 active communities by December 31, 2013.

We have a proven and highly effective operating model and expect to own or control more than 11,000 lots immediately following this
offering, representing more than seven years of land supply based on our home closings for the first six months of 2013 on a pro forma basis. As
of June 30, 2013, we owned and controlled the following number of lots in each of our regions:

   June 30, 2013   June 30, 2012   December 31, 2012   December 31, 2011
   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total
Central   864   5,758   6,622   621   1,251   1,872   687   1,891   2,578   450   865   1,315
Western   179   387   566   39   127   166   96   —   96   18   85   103
Eastern   479   477   956   —   —   —   8   351   359   —   —   —

Total   1,522   6,622   8,144   660   1,378   2,038   791   2,242   3,033   468   950   1,418

In addition, as of June 30, 2013, the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures owned and controlled the following number of lots in markets within our
regions:

   June 30, 2013   June 30, 2012   December 31, 2012   December 31, 2011
   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total   Owned  Controlled  Total
Central   1,386   142   1,528   640   1,118   1,758   1,576   162   1,738   724   1,211   1,935
Western   174   —   174   —   —   —   196   —   196   —   —   —
Eastern   116   —   116   —   —   —   131   —   131   —   —   —

Total   1,676   142   1,818   640   1,118   1,758   1,903   162   2,065   724   1,211   1,935

As we enter new markets or open new communities, our capital requirements generally consist of the acquisition cost of the land or lots,
construction costs and start-up costs primarily related to staffing the community prior to commencing sales. The amount of capital required
depends on a number of factors, including, but not limited to, whether or not the lots are finished or require development expenditures and the
expected amount of units under construction, the size of and number of expected new communities and the number of units expected to be built at
any one time in each community. To the extent we finance a portion of the costs, the required capital may be achieved through leverage.